

Flashnews | FEBRUARY 2021

# **FLASHNEWS**

#### **BREXIT**

#### Dear partner

Since 1 January 2021, the United Kingdom has ceased to be a member of the European Union and of the European Economic Area. Consequently, European rules on the Free Provision of Financial Services no longer apply between the United Kingdom and Member States of the EU.

As of this date, Cardif Lux Vie confirms maintaining a complete offer for UK residents, whether they are domiciled, deemed-domiciled or non-domiciled for tax purposes.

### CONSEQUENCES FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF INSURANCE POLICIES

Cardif Lux Vie may continue to offer UK residents the Liberty 2 Invest UK insurance policy, provided that no transactions are carried out in the territory of the United Kingdom, in particular negotiation, advice and the conclusion of the contract.

Insurance policies taken out by UK residents with Cardif Lux Vie before 1 January 2021 are not affected and will continue on the basis of the same terms and conditions.

## CONSEQUENCES FOR FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND THE DEPOSIT OF THE UNDERLYING ASSETS

Under Luxembourg rules, financial managers and custodian banks established in the United Kingdom may continue, subject to certain conditions, to provide their services for the account of Cardif Lux Vie from the UK.

If you have any queries on this subject, please get in touch with your usual contact person.

This document has been drawn up based on legislative and regulatory provisions and case law drafted or published at the date of writing. Consequently, this document may in no case be understood to constitute any kind of legal, financial or tax advice given to the reader, or a solicitation to buy or sell a financial or insurance product. This document is provided for information purposes only and the author may consequently not be held liable. The information provided is in no case intended to replace the reader's own knowledge and competence, and readers are strongly advised to seek qualified independent professional advice. In the context of this Flash News, Cardif Lux Vie as data controller, is required to process your personal data are protected by the General Data Protection Regulation (EU) n°2016/679 (GDPR). The processing of personal data is carried out in accordance with the "Data Protection Notice", which contains all of the information Cardif Lux Vie is required to provide about the processing of your personal data and can be found at the following link: http://corporate.cardifluxvie.lu/en/pid1877/legal-information.html